
 
 
 February 10, 2026 
 
Via Electronic Mail 
Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey A. Watson (jeffwatson@pa.gov) 
Administrative Law Judge Emily I. DeVoe (edevoe@pa.gov) 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

 Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
    v. 
   Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
   Docket Nos. R-2025-3057983 (W) 
    R-2025-3058051 (WW) 

   
Dear Honorable Judge Watson and Judge DeVoe: 
 

Please find enclosed a copy of the Supplemental Direct Testimony submitted on behalf of 
the Office of Consumer Advocate in this proceeding, as follows: 
 

• OCA Statement No. 5-Supp: Supplemental Direct Testimony of Barbara 
Alexander, and accompanying Exhibits and Schedules 

• Verification of Barbara Alexander 
 

Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.
  
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Harrison W. Breitman   
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 320580 
Email: HBreitman@paoca.org 

Enclosures 
cc: Secretary Matthew L. Homsher (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service Only)  

Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 

v. 
 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 
Docket Nos. R-2025-3057983 (W) 

 R-2025-3058051 (WW) 

 
I hereby certify that I have this day filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic 

filing system and served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer 

Advocate’s Supplemental Direct Testimony as follows: 

• OCA Statement No. 5-Supp: Supplemental Direct Testimony of Barbara 
Alexander, and accompanying Exhibits and Schedules 

• Verification of Barbara Alexander 
 

upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code 

Section 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

Dated this 10th day of February 2026. 

 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esq. 
Teresa K. Harrold, Esq. 
Erin K. Fure, Esq. 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 
elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com 
teresa.harrold@amwater.com 
erin.fure@amwater.com 
Counsel for PAWC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rebecca Lyttle, Esq. 
Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
relyttle@pa.gov 
sgray@pa.gov 
Counsel for OSBA 
 
Carrie B. Wright, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
carwright@pa.gov 
Counsel for I&E 
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Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq. 
Mark Lazaroff, Esq. 
Catherine Vasudevan, Esq. 
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq. 
2222 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3007 
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com 
mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com 
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com 
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com 
Counsel for PAWC 
 
Ria M. Pereira, Esq. 
John W. Sweet, Esq. 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
Lauren N. Berman, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
Sean M. Gallagher Esq. 
Gallagher Law Group  
110 E Diamond Street 
Butler, PA 16001  
smgallagher@gallagher.legal 
Counsel for Cleveland-Cliffs Steel 
 
 

Lauren B. Burge, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott LLC 
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
lburge@eckertseamans.com 
Counsel for Victory Brewing Company 
 
Stephen M. Pemberton, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott LLC 
Two Liberty Place, 22nd Floor 
50 South 16th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
spemberton@eckertseamans.com 
Counsel for Victory Brewing Company 
 
Kurt J. Boehm Esq.  
Boehm Kurtz & Lowry  
425 Walnut Street 2400  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
Counsel for Cleveland-Cliffs Steel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Harrison W. Breitman 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 320580 
Email: HBreitman@paoca.org 
 
Joel Cheskis, Esq. 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 81617 
Email: JCheskis@paoca.org 
 
Ryan Morden, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 335679 
Email: RMorden@paoca.org 
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Counsel for: 
Darryl A. Lawrence 
Consumer Advocate 
 
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: 717-783-5048 
Fax: 717-783-7152 
 
Dated: February 10, 2026 

Janna E. Williams, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 319584 
Email: JWilliams@paoca.org 
 
Johnathan M. Longhurst, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 338157 
Email: JLonghurst@paoca.org 
 
Olivia M. Spergel, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 337929 
Email: OSpergel@paoca.org 
Email: OCAPAWC2025@paoca.org 
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